

TOWN OF CLARKSON
TOWN BOARD MEETING
June 10, 2008, 2008

The Town Board of the Town of Clarkson held their regular meeting on Tuesday, June 10, 2008 at the Clarkson Town Hall, 3710 Lake Road, Clarkson, NY at 7:00 PM

PRESENT:

Paul Kimball	Supervisor
Christa Filipowicz	Councilperson
Allan Hoy	Councilperson
Patrick Didas	Councilperson
Sheldon Meyers	Councilperson
Sharon Mattison	Town Clerk
David Goodwin	Highway Supt.
Richard Olson	Attorney for the Town

ALSO:

William Ey	Ass't to Supervisor
** Pam Dolliver	Assessor
Larry Gurslin	Building Insp/Code Enf.

**excused

Supervisor Kimball opened the meeting, and Sharon Mattison, Town Clerk led all those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. A moment of silence was observed for those serving in the military.

OPEN FORUM

No one spoke

**CALL FOR PUBLIC HEARING—CREATION OF CLARKSON-HAMLIN
TOWNLINER ROAD WATER DISTRICT #2**

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Clarkson, Monroe County, New York, held at the Town Hall, 3710 Lake Road in said Town, on the 10th day of June, 2008, at 7:00 P.M., there were:

PRESENT: Supervisor Kimball, Councilpersons Hoy, Filipowicz, Didas and Meyers
ABSENT: None

In the Matter

of

The Creation of a The Clarkson-Hamlin
Townline Road Water District #2 in the Town
of Clarkson, Monroe County, New York

ORDER SETTING
PUBLIC HEARING

The following order was offered by Councilperson Hoy, who moved its adoption, seconded by Councilperson Filipowicz, to wit:

WHEREAS, a written petition, dated April 14, 2008, in due form and containing the required signatures, has been presented to and filed with the Town Board of the Town of Clarkson, Monroe County, New York, for the creation of a Water District in the Town of Clarkson, Monroe County, New York, to be known as The Clarkson-Hamlin Townline Road Water District #2, and to be bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point, said point being the intersection of the northerly extension of the easterly property line of tax account No. 029.02-3-5.11, and centerline of NYS Rt. 18, having a right-of-way width of 49.5 feet; thence

06.10.08

- 1. Southerly, 500 feet more or less, along the easterly property line of tax account No. 029.02-3-5.11 to a point, said point being 500 feet southerly of the centerline of NYS Rt. 18 thence**
- 2. Westerly, 2,330 feet more or less, along a line parallel to and 500 feet southerly of the centerline of Clarkson-Hamlin Town Line Road, to a point said point being on the westerly property line of tax account No. 029.02-3-1; thence**
- 3. Northerly, 500 feet more or less, along the westerly property line of tax account no. 029.02-3-1, to a point, said point being the center line of Clarkson-Hamlin Town Line Road; thence**
- 4. Easterly, 2,330 feet more or less, along the centerline of Clarkson-Hamlin Town Line Road, to a point said point being the point of beginning.**

and

WHEREAS, all the lands and territory above described are situate within said Town of Clarkson and outside of any incorporated village or city; and

WHEREAS, the improvements proposed consist of the erection, construction and maintenance of a water supply system to serve said property, including mains, hydrants, valves and all incidental equipment, including the acquisition of the necessary land and right-of-way therefore, in accordance with certain plans made a part of such petition and heretofore adopted by this Board and now on file in the office of the Clerk of said Town; and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount proposed to be expended by the Town of Clarkson for the improvement as stated in said petition is the sum of \$98,826.75, of which \$35,000.00 is being provided by a grant, leaving a balance to be paid by the district of \$63,826.75; and

WHEREAS, it is intended that upon this district being created and the Town of Hamlin creating a water district in the same vicinity, which will share some of the lines, valves and hydrants, that the Town of Hamlin and the Town of Clarkson will enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement regarding the sharing of costs including the debt; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to a single family residence during the first year will be \$1,750.00 for hook-up and well closure fees, \$1,650.00 for tapping fees, \$439.16 for the repayment of bonding, \$ 43.80 for the annual meter fee, \$ 15.00 for the new account fee and \$200.00 for the purchase of water (estimated at 80,000.00 gallons per year at an estimated cost of \$2.50 per 1000 gallons) for a total first year cost of \$4,097.96; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to a single family residence after the first year will be \$439.16 for repayment of bonding, \$ 43.80 for the annual meter fee, and \$200.00 for the average water charges, for a total cost per household of \$682.96 per year; it is therefore

ORDERED, that a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Clarkson, Monroe County, New York, shall be held at the Town Hall, 3710 Lake Road in said Town, on the 25th day of June, 2008, at 6:00 P.M., to consider said petition and to hear all persons interested in the subject thereof concerning the same, and for such other action on the part of the said Town Board with relation to said petition as may be required by law or proper in the premises; and it is further

06.10.08

ORDERED, that a copy of this order, certified by the Town Clerk, shall be published in the Hamlin Clarkson Herald, a newspaper of general circulation in the Town, and shall be posted conspicuously on the signboard of the Town of Clarkson, maintained in the Town Hall at the Town Clerk's office. Such publication and posting to be not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) days before the day designated for the hearing aforesaid.

Unanimously carried

Dated: June 10, 2008

s/PAUL KIMBALL

s/ALLAN HOY

s/CHRISTA FILIPOWICZ

s/PATRICK DIDAS

s/SHELDON MEYERS

Members of the Town Board of
the Town of Clarkson, Monroe
County, New York.

BUDGET TRANSFER FOR 2008 BUDGET

Motion by Councilperson Hoy

Seconded by Councilperson Didas

To transfer \$1,000 from Contingent account into Veterans Services account.

Unanimously carried

CLERK 3 (ASSISTANT TO CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER) POSITION INTERVIEWS

Building Inspector Gurslin is to coordinate interviews with Supervisor Kimball, Assessor P. Dolliver, B. Ey, Town Clerk, S. Mattison and the applicants for the week of June 16th at a time that is acceptable to all.

REQUEST FOR PLANNING BOARD APPLICATION FEE MODIFICATION FOR 7407 RIDGE ROAD

Supervisor Kimball received a written request from applicant, Valerie Ciciotti, 7407 Ridge Road. Ms. Ciciotti was present and gave a brief overview of proposed project and explained her request for relief from the \$500.00 application fee. After a brief discussion the Board's decision was made to reduce the application fee from \$500.00 to \$150.00.

Motion by Councilperson Didas to reduce application fee to \$150.00

Seconded by Councilperson Hoy

Unanimously carried

BUILDING INSPECTOR REPORT

Larry Gurslin reported to the Board as follows:

- Obtained florescent green stickers that will be left on residents door upon the completion of an inspection to make the resident aware of action taken. Board members want to see "Town of Clarkson" at the top of sticker.
- Currently working with Town of Hamlin on a policy that would address "tall grass" issues.
- Issued 64 building permits since January 1, 2008

HIGHWAY SUPT. REPORT

Supt. Goodwin reported to the Board as follows:

- To stockpile construction debris from bridge project on north side of Drake Road for future use.
- Joseph Storms will be filling a Seasonal opening as Jason DiSteffano did not fill position as first anticipated.

06.10.08

MOTION TO EXTEND DIESEL FUEL CONTRACT

Motion by Councilperson Hoy

Seconded by Councilperson Didas

To extend diesel fuel contract with Hometowne Energy, 768 Brooks Ave. Rochester, NY 14619, from June 1, 2008 to May 31, 2009.

Unanimously carried

MINUTES

Motion by Councilperson Meyers to amend May 27, 2008 minutes,

Motion failed

Motion by Councilperson Hoy

Seconded by Councilperson Filipowicz

To approve May 27, 2008 minutes as written.

AYES: Supervisor Kimball, Councilpersons Hoy, Filipowicz, Didas

NAY: Councilperson Meyers

AUDIT—06-01-2008

Vouchers 20080690-20080751; Total \$67,331.93; Gen. \$29,224.65; Hwy. \$34,024.97; SL \$2,882.43; SS \$1,199.88

Motion by Councilperson Hoy

Seconded by Councilperson Filipowicz

Unanimously carried.

Motion to adjourn at 7:35 p.m. by Councilperson Hoy

Seconded by Councilperson Didas

Unanimously carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Sharon S. Mattison

Town Clerk

APPROVED AS WRITTEN 06/25/2008